

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

NOV 08 PM 1:28

No. 40431-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BERSCHAUER PHILLIPS CONSTRUCTION CO.,
a Washington State Corporation,

Plaintiff /Respondent,

vs.

MUTUAL OF ENUMCLAW INSURANCE COMPANY,
an insurance company;
W. SCOTT CLEMENT, an adult individual along with
“JANE DOW” CLEMENT and any marital community;
JOHN E. DROTZ, an adult individual along with
“JANE DOE DROTZ” and any marital community; and
JENNIFER FOWLER [sic], an adult individual;

Defendants/Appellants

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF

Stephanie M. R. Bird
Cushman Law Offices, P.S.
924 Capitol Way South
Olympia, WA 98501

360-534-9183
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

**III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT
OF ERROR.....3**

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. ARGUMENT.....13

 A. The Standard of Review is Abuse of Discretion.....15

 B. BP’s Interest in CSS’s Choses of Action is That of a Judgment
 Creditor Who Has Executed and Levied.....17

 C. Judge Hicks Did Not Err in Staying the Case.....19

 D. The Law in Washington Has Changed Since the
 Adoption of CR 17.....26

 E. The Correct Test is “Prejudice”.....29

 F. BP Reserves its Fee Request.....31

V. CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<u>Allen v. Wright</u> , 468 U.S. 737, 104 S. Ct. 3315 (1984).....	21
<u>Amende v. Morton</u> , 40 Wn.2d 104, 241 P.2d 445 (1952).....	26
<u>Beal for Martinez v. City of Seattle</u> , 134 Wn.2d 769, 954 P.2d 237 (1998).....	27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<u>In re Estate of Boyd</u> , 5 Wn. App. 32, 485 P.2d 469 (1971).....	24
<u>Brower Co. v. Noise Control of Seattle</u> , 66 Wn.2d 204, 410 P.2d 860 (1965).....	14
<u>Butler v. Joy</u> , 116 Wn. App. 291, 65 P.3d 671 (2003).....	16
<u>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	17
<u>Dougherty v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</u> , 150 Wn.2d 310, 76 P.3d 1183 (2003), <i>reversing</i> 112 Wn. App. 322, 48 P.3d 1018 (2002).....	22, 23
<u>Eastlake Const. Co., Inc. v. Hess</u> , 33 Wn. App. 378, 655 P.2d 1160 (1982).....	25, 27
<u>Grove v. Mead School Dist. No. 354</u> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9 th Cir. 1985).....	21
<u>High Tide Seafoods v. State</u> , 106 Wn.3d 695, 725 P.2d 411 (1986).....	21
<u>Kommavongsa v. Haskell</u> , 149 Wn.2d 288, 67 P.3d 1068 (2003).....	30, 31
<u>Lane v. City of Seattle</u> , 164 Wn.2d 875, 194 P.3d 977 (2008).....	21
<u>Mack v. Armstrong</u> , 147 Wn. App. 522, 195 P.3d 1027 (2008).....	16
<u>Mannington Carpets, Inc. v. Hazelrigg</u> , 94 Wn. App. 899, 973 P.2d 1103 (1999).....	16

<u>Marley v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</u> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994).....	22
<u>Mitchell v. Doe</u> , 41 Wn. App. 846, 706 P.2d 1100 (1985).....	23
<u>Primark, Inc. v. Burien Gardens</u> , 63 Wn. App. 900, 823 P.2d 1116 (1992).....	24, 25
<u>Sprague v. Sysco Corp.</u> , 97 Wn. App. 169, 982 P.2d 1202 (1999).....	16, 19

Civil Rules

CR 12.....	28
CR 15.....	28, 29, 30
CR 17.....	13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
CR 56.....	15, 16

Washington Statutes

RCW 4.08.010 (repealed).....	27
RCW 4.08.020 (repealed).....	27

Other Authority

A.M. Dickerson, R. B. Hagedorn & F.W. Smith, <u>The Law of Debtors And Creditors</u> (Thompson West 2005).....	18
Robert Meisholder, <u>The Effect of Proposed Rules 7 Through 25 on Present Washington Procedures: Part II</u> , 32 Wash. L. Rev. 336 (1957).....	26, 27
